the deficit exceeds the amount in the revaluation surplus was charged to the income statement.  The

investment properties were last revalued in 2003.  In accordance with the transitional provisions of

FRS 140, this change in accounting policy is applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 30

June 2006 are not restated.

With the adoption of FRS 140, certain assets previously classified under property, plant and

equipment amounted to RM29,600,000 has been reclassified to investment property as they meet the

definition of investment property and the revaluation surplus of RM82,290,000 as at 1 July 2006 has

been transferred to retained profits.  Total gain of RM160,650,000 has been recognised in the

financial year ended 30 June 2007 arising of valuation of the investment properties in June 2007.

vii. Summary of restatement of comparatives in accordance with the adoption of new/revised

FRSs

The following comparative amounts have been restated in accordance with the adoption of

new/revised FRSs as follows:

 As reported

previously Effect of adoption of new/revised FRSs

As

 restated

  FRS2 FRS101 FRS117

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Balance Sheet

Property, plant & equipment 4,927,550 - - (763,156) 4,164,394

Prepaid lease payments - - - 790,509 790,509

Receivables 959,381 - - (27,353) 932,028

Capital reserve 86,688 14,786 - - 101,474

Retained profit 3,606,907 (14,786) - - 3,592,121

Income Statement

Operating profit 1,235,394 (15,129) - - 1,220,265

Share of profit of associates 57,664 - (15,083) - 42,581

Profit before taxation 1,183,085 (15,129) (15,083) - 1,152,873

Taxation 211,241 - (15,083) - 196,158

Profit for the year 971,844 (15,129) - - 956,715

Profit for the year attributable to

equity holders of the Company 843,788 (14,786) - - 829,002

Profit for the year attributable to

minority interest 128,056 (343) - - 127,713

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD (9027-W)

(Incorporation in Malaysia)

Interim Report For The Financial Period Ended 30 June 2007
(The figures have not been audited)

Explanatory Notes

- Page 12 -

b) Audit Qualification

The audit report of the Group's preceding year financial statements was not qualified.

c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

There were no significant seasonal or cyclical factors that affect the business of the Group for the quarter

under review.

d) Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows for the current